FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

ITEM 1. REPORTING ISSUER

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. 2970 Lakeshore Blvd. W., Suite 300, Toronto, ON M8V1J7

ITEM 2. <u>DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE</u>

November 14, 2007

ITEM 3. NEWS RELEASE

Press release in the form attached as Schedule "A" was disseminated on November 14, 2007.

ITEM 4. <u>SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE</u>

The Company announced Indus Airways order.

ITEM 5.1 FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE

See attached Schedule "A" for a full description.

ITEM 5.2 <u>DISCLOSURE FOR RESTRUCTURING TRANSACTIONS</u>

Not Applicable

ITEM 6. RELIANCE ON SECTION 7.1(2) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

Not applicable

ITEM 7. OMITTED INFORMATION

No information has been omitted on the basis of confidentiality.

ITEM 8. <u>EXECUTIVE OFFICER</u>

The following officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the material change and the Report:

Viraf S. Kapadia, Chief Executive Officer, (416) 252-2889

ITEM 9. <u>DATE OF REPORT</u>

Dated at Toronto, Ontario this 14th day of January, 2011.

By: <u>(signed) Viraf S. Kapadia</u> Viraf S. Kapadia



Star Navigation and Indus Airways announce order for Star units for 50 aircraft at the Dubai airshow

TSX Venture Exchange Symbol: SNA

DUBAI, Nov. 14 /CNW/ - Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. ("Star") and Indus Airways today announced the India-based airline has ordered 50 In-flight Safety Monitoring Systems (ISMSTM) at the Dubai Airshow 2007.

At an official ceremony in Dubai, representatives of Indus Airways and Star finalized contract negotiations and signed the record deal. Indus Airways has prepaid the first system installations since the sale calls for installations to begin on delivery and availability of their aircraft which is anticipated in the next quarter.

Indus Airways is an emerging airline in India, which will fly regional as well as international routes. The contract with Indus requires Star to provide its ISMS solution and satellite phone, two way text messaging and real time flight tracking, with Indus Airways being responsible for installation and all required permits and licences. Until such permits and licences have been received by Indus Airways, Star will provide aircraft approach download solutions.

"Indus Airways is set to become a major factor in the Indian aviation industry, and we are very excited to be a part of that success as they expand their service across the globe," said Viraf Kapadia, CEO of Star Navigation. The major sale announcement comes less than a month after the Government of India granted a key patent, solidifying Star's position in one of the world's largest aviation markets. According to industry estimates, the Indian aviation market is growing at a record pace of 20% per year and the Indian aviation industry is expected to spend more than \$86 billion over the next two decades.

Amir Bhatti, V.P. Marketing and Sales said, "Today's announcement reflects our continuing efforts to be the industry leader by combining superior patented solutions with leading edge and reliable technology." About Indus Airways: Indus Airways is an emerging commercial airline operator based in Delhi, India, with 50 MA-60s on order, and will be placing orders for Boeing 777s, Boeing 747-400 series and CRJ-200 series.